Agenda - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - The Senedd Fay Bowen

Meeting date: 11 June 2018 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 13.45 0300 200 6565

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

(Pre-meeting)

2.1

2.2

(13.45 - 14.00)

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(14.00)

Paper(s) to note
(14.00) (Pages 1 - 3)
The Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales (RIFW): Letter from the Welsh
Government (21 May 2018)

(Pages 4 - 5)
Care experienced children and young people: Letter from the Welsh
Government (31 May 2018)

(Pages 6 - 9)
NHS Wales Informatics Services: Committee Correspondence

(Page 10)

Medicines Management: Consideration of responses to report

recommendations

(14.05 - 14.15) (Pages 11 - 48)
PAC(5)-16-18 Paper 1 - Welsh Government Response (2 May 2018)
PAC(5)-16-18 Paper 2 - Welsh Government Response (31 May 2018)
PAC(5)-16-18 Paper 3 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



4 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme:
Correspondence

(14.15 - 14.20) (Pages 49 - 79)
PAC(5)-16-18 Paper 4 - Letter from Association of School and College
Leaders Cymru

PAC(5)-16-18 Paper 5 - Letter from Design Commission for Wales
PAC(5)-16-18 Paper 6 - Letter from Catholic Education Services
PAC(5)-16-18 Paper 7 - Letter from Rhieni dros Addysg Gymraeg (Parents for
Welsh Medium Education)

PAC(5)-16-18 Paper 8 - Letter from NASUWT Cymru

PAC(5)-16-18 Paper 9 - Letter from Cenric Clement-Evans

5 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Evidence
Session 1

(14.20 - 15:20) (Pages 80 - 107)
Research Briefing

PAC(5)-16-18 Paper 10 - Welsh Local Government Association

Dr Chris Llewelyn - Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Lifelong Learning,
Leisure and Information, WLGA

Paula Ham, Director of Learning and Skills - Vale of Glamorgan Council

(Break)
(15.20 - 15.30)

6 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Evidence
Session 2
(15.30 - 16.30) (Pages 108 - 123)



Research Briefing

lestyn Davies - Chief Executive Officer, Colegau Cymru

Judith Evans, Principal, Coleg y Cymoedd

Guy Lacey, Principal, Coleg Gwent

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the
public from the meeting for the following business:

(16.30)

Iltems 8 & 9

The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme:

Consideration of evidence received
(16.30 - 16.45)

Care experienced children and young people: Consideration of

key issues
(16.45 - 17.00)



Agenda ltem 2
Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 3 - The Senedd on Senedd TV at:
Meeting date: Monday, 4 June 2018 http://senedd.tv/en/4747

Meeting time: 15.09 - 16.32

Attendance

Category Names

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Assembly Members: | Vikki Howells AM

Rhianon Passmore AM

Lee Waters AM

Andrew Slade, Welsh Government
Witnesses:
Simon Jones, Welsh Government

Huw Vaughan Thomas - Audior General for Wales
Wales Audit Office:
Matthew Mortlock

Fay Bowen (Clerk)

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk)
Committee Staff:
Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Sian Thomas (Researcher)

F’ Cynulliad National
/‘ Cenedlaethol Assembly for
Cymru Wales Pack Page 1


http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4747

1 Care experienced children and young people: Consideration of key

issues

1.1 The Members discussed the key issues paper and requested that an initial draft of

possible recommendations be prepared for their consideration.

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
2.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the Committee.

2.2 Apologies were received from Neil Hamilton AM and Adam Price AM. There were no

substitutes.

3 Paper(s) to note
3.1 The papers were noted.

3.2 The Committee discussed the contents of the letter on the challenges of
digitalisation with Andrew Slade, the Director General for Economy, Skills and Natural
Resources. Following the evidence session, Members asked that the Clerks discussed
the possibility of a rapporteur group being established together with Members from

the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee to take this issue forward.
3.1 Auditor General for Wales Report(s): First year review of how public bodies in

Wales are implementing Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015

3.2 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Additional information from Aneurin Bevan

University Health Board (10 May 2018)

3.3 Challenges of Digitalisation: Correspondence from the Welsh Government (16 May

2018)

4 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Evidence Session

4.1 Members received evidence from Andrew Slade, Director General, Economy, Skills
and Natural Resources, and Simon Jones, Director, Economic Infrastructure, Welsh

Government on the Intra Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service.

4.2 Andrew Slade agreed to send details of the punctuality performance of the air
service and the number of cancellations for technical reasons in comparison with the

performance of the service under other operators since 2014.

Pack Page 2



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
5.1 The motion was agreed.

6 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Consideration of

evidence received

6.1 Members considered the evidence received and agreed to seek details of the

contract, when awarded.

Pack Page 3



Ag Ber|deirgn Shodddus / Public Accounts Committee
5) -16-18 PTN1

T,
=<

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Nick Ramsay AM

Public Accounts Committee Chair
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

21t May 2018

Thank you for your recent note asking us to provide you with an update on the latest position
with regard to the Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales (RIFW).

| am aware of my predecessor’s (Owen Evans) commitment to provide the Committee with a
full briefing on this matt
[...]
comes, including placement suitability. It is due
to report in March 2019.

2. Confirm how spending on the Pupil Development Grant compares for
Looked after Children and those who have been adopted in England with a
comparison with Wales.

A comparison between the Pupil Development Grant (PDG) in Wales and the Pupil
Premium in England is not possible. We are investing unprecedented amounts in
the PDG and it totals £93 million this financial year, with around £4 million of that
specifically targeted at supporting looked after and adopted children. Funding for
Pupil Premium in England is around £2.4 billion. The difference in the size of the
budgets alone means that we need to be more creative and smart with its use in
Wales.

The looked after and adopted children element of the PDG is managed and
administered by the regional education consortia. The grant was extended in 2015 to
specifically include adopted children within its scope. This is in recognition that many
adopted children will experience similar challenges in education as looked after
children; and that an adoption order does not mean that they are no longer subject to
the consequences of early trauma they may have experienced.

The grant is used at a strategic level to support universal or whole-school strategies
that build capacity in the system and benefit a wider cohort of learners; and is also
used for more targeted interventions to support the particular identified needs of
individual learners. Whilst the strategic, whole-school approaches benefit a wider
cohort, all the evidence points to these having a disproportionately positive impact on
vulnerable groups, including looked after and adopted learners.

A specific example of a regional, strategic project is the Attachment Aware project in
Education through Regional Working (ERW), which up-skilled education
professionals so that they were better equipped to support looked after and adopted
children as well as a wider group of vulnerable learners. A 
[...]
tors to ensure
the content and format is more relevant and accessible to Board members of NHS bodies.

This work will be completed in time for the publication of AWMSG’s 2018-19 annual report.
In addition we will continue to develop medicines management indicators as part of the NHS

Wales Delivery Framework and hold NHS bodies to account for performance against the
framework.

Recommendation 2. The Committee recommends that the Welsh Government issue a
national directive that all Health Boards need to develop campaigns to raise the profile of
medicines management. These campaigns should be based on examples of best practice
from the existing campaigns which have been built up from a local level.

Accept

The Welsh Government is providing funding to health boards to support communication
activities which promote new models of primary care and its benefits for citizens. Citizen
responsibility including their responsibilities in respect of prudent use of medicines is a core
component of that work.

We recognise there have already been successful local campaigns which raise the profile of
medicines management in particular the Your Medicines Your Health campaign in Cwm Taf
University Health Board. In addition to the funding being provided to health boards for
primary care, we will make a fupg%rﬁ%ago:@/ailable to health boards in 2018-19 to


http://gov.wales/docs/dhss/publications/nhs-wales-delivery-framework-and-reporting-guidance-2018-2019.pdf
http://gov.wales/docs/dhss/publications/nhs-wales-delivery-framework-and-reporting-guidance-2018-2019.pdf
http://gov.wales/docs/dhss/publications/nhs-wales-delivery-framework-and-reporting-guidance-2018-2019.pdf
http://gov.wales/docs/dhss/publications/nhs-wales-delivery-framework-and-reporting-guidance-2018-2019.pdf
http://gov.wales/docs/dhss/publications/nhs-wales-delivery-framework-and-reporting-guidance-2018-2019.pdf
http://gov.wales/docs/dhss/publications/nhs-wales-delivery-framework-and-reporting-guidance-2018-2019.pdf

un
[...]
nue to develop medicines
management indicators as part of the
outcomes framework. We will also raise
medicines management issues through the
Joint Executive Team meetings between
Welsh Government and NHS Wales
bodies.

The UK-wide rebalancing medicines
legislation and pharmacy regulation
programme, supported by the Department
of Health in England on behalf of the four
UK administrations, is considering various

The UK-wide rebalancing medicines legislation
and pharmacy regulation programme, supported
by the Department of Health in England on
behalf of the four UK administrations, is
considering various changes to medicines
legislation which are likely to impact on the role
of health body Chief Pharmacists. We anticipate
the consultation on legislative changes relevant
to health body Chief Pharmacists will now be
published in summer 2018. In anticipation of
these changes, an audit of the reporting
arrangements for NHS Chief Pharmacists in
Wales was undertaken in 2017.

As | set out in my recent response, we have
required the All Wales Medicines Strategy
Group (AWMSG) to undertake work to inform
and develop their existing annual report and
guarterly reporting of progress against national
prescribing indicators to ensure the content and
format is more relevant and accessible to Board
members of NHS bodies. This work will be
completed in time for the publication of
AWMSG’s 2018-19 annual report.

In addition medicines management indicators
continue to form part of the NHS Wales Delivery
Framework with NHS bodies are held to account
for performance against the framework through




9z abed yoed

changes to medicines legislation which are
likely to impact on the role of health body
Chief Pharmacists. We do not consider it
would be appropriate to make a
commitment regarding the reporting
arrangements for Chief Pharmacists until
the outcome of that programme is known.
We anticipate the implications for Chief
Pharmacists will be clearer in early 2018.
In preparation we will 
[...]
onal Parks and across private, public and

third sectors.

End.

Pack Page 55



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-1A-18 PA

S@‘?‘“wth%’% L 41/43 Cathedral Road, Cardiff, CF11 9HD (Welsh Office)
G % Savtors 36 39 Eccleston Square, London SW1V 1BX {London Office)
o & Tel: 020 7901 1900

p (N Email: general@®catholiceducation.org.uk

GathoW® www.catholiceducation.org.uk

Adviser for Wales: Rev Dr Philip Manghan.
Tel: 07960 513558
Email: walesadviser@catholiceducation.org.uk

Nick Ramsay AM
Naticnal Assembly for Wales
Chair, Public Accounts Committee
Cardiff Bay,
Cardiff
CF104PZ
18 May 2018

Dear Mr Ramsey,

Public Accounts Committee: Inquiry into the 21st Century Schools and Education
Programme

The Catholic Education Service is the education agency of the Catholic Bishops’ Conference of
England and Wales. The Bishops’' Conference is the permanent assembly of the Catholic
bishops of England and Wales and the CES, as an agency of the Bishops’ Conference, is
charged with promoting and securing education on behalf of the bishops.

The Catholic Education Service welcomes this inquiry into the 21st Century Schools and
Education Programme not least because, despite the fact that capital funding for the voluntary
aided sector was included within the funding envelope, no Catholic schools were included in
the initial rounds of the Band A phase. We welcome the increased engagement with our sector
that has taken place in preparation for the Band B phase.

In terms of the areas specified for this inquiry, the Catholic Education Service has concerns
regarding the suggested Funding Model, in particular the development of the Mutual
Investment Model (MIM).

Catholic schools are provided by their Trustees for the purposes set out in the Trustees'
governing documents, known collectively in education law as their “Trust Deed"”, which will set
out the Trustees’ charitable objects and other parameters within which they may allow their
property to be used. T
[...]
ormation, please contact:

Pack Page 106



Dr Chris Llewelyn, Director Lifelong
chris.llewelyn@wlga.gov.uk

Welsh Local Government Association
Local Government House

Drake Walk

Cardiff

CF10 4LG

Tel: 029 2046 8600

Pack Page 107

Learning,

Leisure

and

Information



Ag en d a Ite m 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 108



	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 The Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales (RIFW): Letter from the Welsh Government (21 May 2018)
	2.2 Care experienced children and young people: Letter from the Welsh Government (31 May 2018)
	2.3 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Committee Correspondence
	3 Medicines Management: Consideration of responses to report recommendations
	PAC(5)-16-18 P2 - Welsh Government response Medicines Management 31 May
	PAC(5)-16-18 P2 - WG further response Medicines Management.pdf
	1287.pdf

	PAC - Updated response to the recommendations contained in the report of the Auditor General for Wales entitled managing medicines in primary and secondary care - E.pdf
	PAC(5)-16-18 P2 - WG further response Medicines Management
	PAC Medicines Management Annex A (002).pdf
	Automated Vending

	PAC Medicines Management Annex B.pdf
	PAC Medicines Management Annex C.pdf



	4 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Correspondence
	PAC(5)-16-18 P5 - DCFW response
	PAC(5)-16-18 P6 - CES response
	PAC(5)-16-18 P7 - RHAG response (Cymraeg yn Unig)
	PAC(5)-16-18 P8 - NASUWT response
	PAC(5)-16-18 P9 - Cenric Clement-Evans to Nick Ramsay

	5 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Evidence Session 1
	PAC(5)-16-18 P10 - WLGA 21st Century Schools

	6 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Evidence Session 2



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 11 June 2018 

Meeting time: 14.06 - 16.41

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4748 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses: 

Iestyn Davies, Colleges Wales 

Judith Evans, Coleg y Cymoedd 

Paula Ham, Vale of Glamorgan Council 

Guy Lacey, Coleg Gwent 

Dr Chris Llewelyn, Welsh Local Government Association 

Wales Audit Office: 
Huw Vaughan Thomas CBE – Auditor General for Wales 

Mark Jeffs 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4748


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the Committee.  

1.2 Apologies were received from Neil Hamilton AM, Rhianon Passmore AM and Adam 

Price AM. There were no substitutes.  

1.3 The Chair congratulated Huw Vaughan Thomas, the Auditor General for Wales, on 

receiving a CBE in recognition of services to Public Audit and Accountability in Wales, in 

the recent Queen’s Birthday Honours List. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted.  

2.1 Regarding the inquiry into care experienced children and young people, the Chair 

agreed to contact Care Inspectorate Wales regarding the thematic review they are 

undertaking which is due to report in March 2019. Following information and advice 

from the Auditor General, it was agreed to hold a further evidence session as part of 

the NHS Wales Informatics Services inquiry before the end of the summer term.  

2.1 The Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales (RIFW): Letter from the Welsh 

Government (21 May 2018)  

2.2 Care experienced children and young people: Letter from the Welsh Government 

(31 May 2018)  

2.3 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Committee Correspondence  

3 Medicines Management: Consideration of responses to report 

recommendations  

3.1 The Committee noted the responses and it was agreed that the Chair will write to 

the Welsh Government seeking clarification on a number of the responses to the 

Committee’s recommendations. 

4 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Correspondence  

4.1 The Committee noted the correspondence.  



5 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Evidence Session 

1  

5.1 Members received evidence from Dr Chris Llewelyn, Deputy Chief Executive & 

Director of Lifelong Learning, Leisure and Information, Welsh Local Government 

Association and Paula Ham, Director of Learning and Skills, Vale of Glamorgan Council 

as part of the inquiry into the 21st Century Schools and Education Programme. 

5.2 Dr Llewelyn agreed to send further information outlining the benefits/advantages 

of local authorities using the mutual investment model in place of their own borrowing 

powers.  

 

6 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Evidence Session 

2  

6.1 Members received evidence from Iestyn Davies,CEO, Colegau Cymru, Judith Evans, 

Principal, Coleg y Cymoedd, and Guy Lacey, Principal, Coleg Gwent as part of the 

inquiry into the 21st Century Schools and Education Programme. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

7.1 The motion was agreed. 

8 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Consideration of 

evidence received  

8.1 Members considered the evidence received.  

9 Care experienced children and young people: Consideration of key 

issues  

9.1 Members noted that a further paper would be available for their consideration at 

Committee on 25 June. 


